
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 870/10 - November/November 1988

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One­

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Washing­

ton), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro­

pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly .

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

LAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), mon­

thly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanh 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New

York), quarterly

MC Modem China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bimon­

thly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether­

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Uber- 

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. Documents: Report to the Third 

Plenay Session of the 13th CPC Cen­

tral Committee (Centrefold). Zhao 

Ziyang *BR 1988/No.46, pp.I-VIII

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

2. China Expands Overseas Academic 

Exchanges. Lou Xinyue *BR 1988/ 

No.44, pp.24-25

3. Zhou Enlai’s Thinking on Diploma­

cy. Wei Shiyan *Journal (Chin. Peo­

ple’s Inst, of Foreign Aff.), Beijing, 

June 88, pp. 11-25

4. An Analysis of the Closed Door Po­

licy of the Qing Dynasty: Policy and 

Practice (Chin.). Zhang Zhiyi *LY 

1988/NO.5, pp.48-63

5. Press Interview with China’s New 

Foreign Minister Qian Qichen. 

* Journal (Chin. People’s Inst, of Fo­

reign Aff.), Beijing, June 88, pp.1-4



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 871/11 - November/November 1988

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

6. China, USSR to Normalize Ties: A 

Trend. Wu Jin *BR 1988/No.44, 

pp.23-24

Asia and Oceania

7. China’s Relations with ASEAN. Han 

Nianlong *Journal (Chin. People’s In­

st. of Foreign Aff.), Beijing, June 

88,pp.5-10

8. A View from Peking (on Asian Paci­

fic Region). Ostroukhov, O. *FEA 

1988/No.6, pp.31-38

9. Pacific Cooperation: Problems and 

Possibilities. Pu Shan *Journal (Chin. 

People’s Inst, of Foreign Aff.), Bei­

jing, June 88, pp.26-34

10.13th National Congress of CCP and 

Perspective of India-China Relations. 

*CRe 1988/No.2, pp.201-209

North America

11. Bush’s Familiarity Stirs Sino-US 

Hopes. Liu Youyuan; Zhang Xiao- 

dong *BR 1988/No.47, pp.14-15

12. China’s America Watchers. Sham­

baugh, David L. *PC 1988/Nos.3-4, 

pp.71-94

13. American Studies in China. Zi 

Zhongyun *SSC 1988/No.3, pp.200- 

228

Latin America

14. Sino-Latin American Economic 

and Trade Relations in Retrospect 

and Prospect. Guo Chongdao; Li Zhi- 

xiang *Joumal(Chin.People’s Inst.of 

Foreign Aff.),Beijing,June 88,pp.100- 

109

Africa

15. Africa in Chinese Foreign Policy. 

Yu, George T. *AS 1988/No.8, 

pp.849-862

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

16. Chinese Authors on the Personality 

Cult. Usov, V. *FEA 1988/No.6, 

pp.164-169

Ideology

17. Struggling Hard is a Important 

Force for Propeling Human Society 

Forward (Chin.). Dai Qi *SKY 

1988/No.3, pp.19-26

18. Two Kinds of Commodity Econo­

my in Different Culture Background 

(Chin.). Li Pengcheng *ZY 1988/ 

No.10, pp.6-13

19. The Research Methodology in Our 

Economic Constr. and Restructuring 

in the Ligt of the Systematic Thoughts 

of Marx’s Capital (Chin.). Tang Xi- 

anzheng *JK 1988/No.5, pp.45-49

20. A Study of Lenin’s Theory and 

Practice of Economic Reform 

(Chin.). Tao Yuquan *ZY 1988/ 

No.10, pp.14-23

21. The Development and Underdeve­

lopment of Capitalism in Modern 

China (Chin.). Wang Jingyu *LY 

1988/NO.5, pp.86-97

22. "Restablishing the Individual Ow­

nership" and the Socialist Stock Ow­

nership System (Chin.). Wang Zili 

*JK 1988/NO.5, pp.39-42

23. Reunderstanding Capitalism. Xu 

Jiatun *BR 1988/No.46, pp.18-22

24. Changes in Thinking. Yurkevich, A. 

*FEA 1988/NO.6, pp.170-176

25. The Relations Between Developing 

Commodity Economy and Building of 

Spiritual Civilization in the Primary 

Stage of Socialism (Chin.). *SKY 

1988/NO.3, pp.7-18

26. Theoretical Study Must Be Free 

from Short-term Behavior (Chin.). 

*ZY 1988/No.lO, pp.3-5

Party

27. My Opinion on the Improvement 

of Party Leadership (Chin.). Tao 

Zhengyi *NX 1988/No.5, pp.48-52,80

Government

28. The Change and the Unchange of 

the Chinese Communists’ Political 

Structure Reform During the Past 

Ten Years (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 

1988/No.ll, pp.22-34

29. Village Committee - Self-Manage­

ment for Farmers. Wu Guimin *CR 

1988/No.ll, pp.42-43

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

30. The Road to Freedom. Li Shaomin 

*CRe 1988/NO.2, pp.185-194

31. Human Rights: China’s Perspec­

tive. Ma Jun *BR 1988/No.48, 

pp.17-18

32. An Analysis on the "Multiparty 

Cooperation System" under the Lea­

dership of the Chinese Communists 

(Chin.). Wu Chia *SCC 1988/No.ll, 

pp.13-21

Law and Justice

33. The Relationship Between Crime 

and Punishment. Chen Xingliang; Qiu 

Xinglong *SSC 1988/No.3, pp.180- 

199

34. Civil Legislation During Economic 

Restructuring (Chin.). Meng Qinguo 

*ZSK 1988/No.6, pp.77-90

35. Cadre Accountability to the Law. 

Seymour, James D. (editor) *CLG 

Fall 1988, pp.3-115

36. Copyright Protection for Overseas 

Work. *BR 1988/NO.44, p.21

Military

37. Keiner liefert so billig: Waffenhan- 

del nach dem Golf-Krieg. Brzoska, 

Michael *DNC 1988/No.6, pp.40-41

38. The Reform of the Chinese Com­

munists’ Reserve Service System 

(Chin.). Chang Tai *SCC 1988/No.ll, 

pp.79-89

39. PLA’s Logistics Departments: 

Market-Minded. Guo Chunsheng 

*BR 1988/NO.45, pp.23-25

40. On the Epochal Significance of Sun 

Zi’s Art of War. Lan Yongwei *SSC 

1988/No.3, pp.162-179

41. A Commentary of the Newly-Is­

sued "Regulations on PLA Officer 

Rank" (Chin.). Pao Shen *SCC 

1988/No.ll, pp.90-97

42. The Training Reform of the Chine­

se Communist Navy (Chin.). Shaw 

Hoang *SCC 1988/No.ll, pp.98-106

43. Strategic Changes on the Main 

Front in China During W.W.II 

(Chin.). Yu Zidao *LY 1988/No.5, 

pp.138-152

44. The PLA’s Political Role After the 

CCP’s Thirteenth National Congress: 

Continuity and Change. Yu Yli-lin 

*IS 1988/No.9, pp.11-35

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities

45. Mao, Hua and Charisma-building. 

Srivastava, Vinay *CRe 1988/No.2, 

pp.141-169

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

46. Tianshui - Home of the ‘First An­

cestors’. Tan Manni *CR 1988/No.ll, 

pp.66-68

47. Historical and Political Geography 

of Hainan Island: from the Han to the 

Tang Dynasty (Chin.). Tan Qixiang 

*LY 1988/NO.5, pp.3-20

National Minorities

48. Developments in Tibetan Studies in 

China Today. Grunfeld, A. Tom *CQ 

Sept.l988/No.ll5, pp.462-466

49. Random Notes From Tibet Univer­

sity. Yang Xin; Duo Fen *BR 1988/ 

No.47, pp.20-22

50. Five Point Peace Plan. Dalai Lama.

*CRe 1988/No.2, pp.195-200

51. Questions and Answers on the 

Lhasa Riots. *BR 1988/No.47, 

pp.15-19

52. Statement by the Dalai Lama. 

*CRe 1988/NO.2, pp.210-211



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 872/12 - November/November 1988

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

53. Social Transitions: Aiming in what 

Direction?. *CNA, No.1371 (Nov.l, 

1988), pp.1-9

Social Life

54. A Fast Food Frontier?. Chen, Ellen 

E.; Oechsli, Christopher G. *CBR 

1988/No.6, pp.28-31

55. How We Solved Our Housing Pro­

blem. He Fengshan *CR 1988/No.ll, 

pp.27-28

56. Teehaus: Mikrokosmos des Man­

nes. Morgenstern, Manfred *DNC 

1988/No.6, pp.22-23

57. China’s Elderly Surveyed. Tian 

Xueyuan *BR 1988/No.46, pp.22-24

58. Ten Years of Reform and Me - A

Farm Family Prospers. Wu Chun- 

wang *CR 1988/No.ll, pp.24-25

59. A Private Shopkeeper’s Joys and 

Headaches. Xiao Hongxian *CR 

1988/No.ll, pp.26-27

60. Facts & Figures (Decade of Re­

form VIII): Changes in the Life-Style 

of Urban Residents. *BR 1988/ 

No.46, pp.26-27

Population

61. Basic Facts on the Household Re­

gistration System. Zhang Qingwu 

*CES Fall 1988, pp.3-106

62. New Data on the Population of 

China. *CNA, No.1372 (Nov.15, 

1988), pp.1-9

Religions

63. The Legendary Monastery. Dolin, 

A. *FEA 1988/No.6, pp.128-139

Medicine and Health

Children, Youth and Education

64. Macro- and Micro-Management 

Reforms of China’s Higher Educatio­

nal System in the People’s Republic 

of China (PRC). Franklin, Richard K. 

*JAA 1988/Nos.3-4, pp.255-269

65. Shanghai as a Meditor of the Edu­

cational Open Door. Hayhoe, Ruth 

*PA 1988/No.2, pp.253-284

66. 50th Anniversary of a Special War­

time University. Israel, John *CR 

1988/No.ll, pp.44-47

67. Viewing the Educational from the 

Increase of Child Labor (Chin.). Li 

Chung-ling *SCC 1988/No.ll, 

pp.72-78

68. Education in Special Economic 

Zones and Open Cities. Postiglione, 

Gerard (editor) *CE Fall 1988, pp.3- 

112

69. Guangzhou Youth: A Different 

Breed. Zhu Li *CR 1988/No.ll, 

pp.14-16

70. Facts & Figures (A Decade of Re­

form VII): Education and Reform. 

*BR 1988/No.45, pp.27-28

Social Security

71. Policing Modern Shanghai. Wake­

man, Jr., Frederic *CQ Sept.1988/ 

No.115, pp.408-440

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

72. Liu Jizeng et al.: "The History of 

the Wuhan National Government" 

(Chin.). Chen Wengui *LY 1988/ 

No.5, pp.153-167

General Topics

73. "Zi Zhi Tong Jian" in Japan 

(Chin.). Li Chunguang *SKY 1988/ 

No.3, pp.107-110

74. Some Considerations on Chinese 

Traditional Culture and Chinese Na­

tional Characters (Chin.). Li Zhenya 

*NX 1988/NO.5, pp.42-47

75. Symbol of the Chinese Nation. Pe- 

relomov, L. *FEA 1988/No.6, pp.86- 

95

76. Neuer Schwung aus Bochum? Chi- 

naforschung VI. Rudolph, Jorg- 

Meinhard *DNC 1988/No.6, pp.38-39

77. Palace Architecture - The Embo­

diment of Imperial Rule. Xiao Cun 

*CR 1988/No.ll, pp.50-56

78. On Critiques Used in "The General 

Catalogue of the Complete Library of 

the Four Treasuries" (Chin.). Zhou 

Jiming *LY 1988/No.5, pp.74-85

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

79. What is Structuralism (Chin.). Du 

Shengfeng *ZY 1988/No.lO, pp.67-73

80. Locke’s Theory of Material Sub­

stances and Berkeley’s Criticism 

(Chin.). Fu Youde *ZY 1988/No.lO, 

pp.55-60,73

81. The Changes of Substance Idea in 

Modern British Empiricism (Chin.). 

Jin Zhong *NX 1988/No.5, pp.75-88

82. Pre-Qin Qi Theory and Ionian Phi­

losophy. Li Cunshan *SSC 1988/No.3, 

pp.112-128

83. Traditional Chinese Thinking Mo­

de from the Views of Two "Mazes" 

(Chin.). Li Cunshan *ZY 1988/No.lO, 

pp.40-46

84. A Preliminary Study of Chen Tu­

an’s Historical Place and Influence 

(Chin.). Li Yuanguo *SKY 1988/ 

No.3, pp.76-80

85. On Objektice Regularity, Subjecti­

vity and Purposiveness in Historical 

Development (Chin.). Liu Fusen *ZY 

1988/No.lO, pp.33-39,54

86. Sartre’s and Zhuang Zi’s Views on 

Freedom. Liu Xiaogan *SSC 1988/ 

No.3, pp.93-111

87. A Preliminary Analysis of Yan 

Yunping’s Intuitive Thinking (Chin.). 

Na Wei *ZY 1988/No.lO, pp.47-54

88. Jean Piajet’s New Genetic Episte­

mology, Its Scientific Nature (Chin.). 

Qi Ling *NX 1988/No.5, pp.67-74

89. On Object and Its Symbolization in 

the Scientific Cognition Process 

(Chin.). Wang Pengling *ZY 1988/ 

No.10, pp.24-32

90. Biological Phenomena and Reduc- 

tionism (Chin.). Xu Xiangdong *ZY 

1988/No.lO, pp.61-66

91. A Preface to "The History of Tradi­

tional Chinese Ethical Ideas" (Chin,). 

Zhang Dainian; Zhu Yiting *ZSK 

1988/No.6, pp.31-44

92. The Essence of Mind and the Es­

sence of Heaven - On the Basic Con­

tradictions in the Confucian Studies 

of Inner Cultivation (Chin.). Zhao 

Shilin *ZSK 1988/No.6, pp.45-59

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

93. A Preliminary Study of Diplomatic 

Practices in the Yin Dynasty (Chin.). 

Li Hu *LY 1988/NO.5, pp.36-47

94. Warrior Tomb Figures of Ancient 

China. Yang Hong *CR 1988/No.ll, 

pp.56-58

Earlier History

95. Tianjin, Its Place in The Reform 

Movement of 1898 (Chin.). Chen 

Chuanrui *NX 1988/No.5, pp.53-62

96. A Reappraisal of "Zi Li Hui" (A 

political society in the late Qing dy­

nasty) (Chin.). Hu Zhusheng *LY 

1988/NO.5, pp.114-123

97. The Value of "Liu Yongu: Re­

miniscences" as Historical Data 

(Chin.). Liao Zonglin *LY 1988/ 

No.5, pp.124-127

98. Das groBe Tee-Rennen von 1866. 

Lubbock, Basil *DNC 1988/No.6, 

pp.20-21

99. Tee, Opium und die Offnung Chi­

nas. Osterhammel, Jurgen *DNC 

1988/NO.6, pp.10-11

100. Die Hinterlist der weiBen Teufel. 

Seefelder, Matthias *DNC 1988/ 

No.6, pp.14-16

101. Grime Blatter in bunten Kisten. 

Kleine Kulturgeschichte des Tees. 

Vollers, Arend *DNC 1988/No.6, 

pp.17-19

Modern & Contemporary History

102. The Chinese Work-Study Move­

ment in France. Bailey, Paul *CQ 

Sept.l988/No.H5, pp.441-461

103. The New Culture Movement in 

Tianjin Around the Time of the May 

4th Movement (Chin.). Li Yunhua 

*NX 1988/NO.5, pp.63-66

104. Geschichte und Gegenwartsbezug, 

Teil III: 1927-1937; Die Nanjing- Re- 

publik und das Zeitalter Jiang Jieshis. 

Weggel, Oskar *C.a. Oct/1988, 

pp.781-804

105. An Investigation into Those Who 

Failed: The 1913-1915 Discussion on 

Democratic Politics in China. Xu 

Zongmian *SSC 1988/No.3, pp.129- 

161





CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 874/14 - November/November 1988

156. Shanghai - New Turning Point. 

Peng Jianqun *CR 1988/No.ll, 

pp.8-11

157. Development of the PRC’s Litto­

ral Areas. Remyga, V.; Yang Yimin 

♦FEA 1988/No.6, pp.61-67

158. Mao Zedong and the Political 

Economy of Chinese Development. 

Selden, Mark *CRe 1988/No.2, 

pp.125-139

159. A Survey of the Economic Situa­

tions in Kwangsi Areas (Chin.). Shih 

Hao *SCC 1988/No.ll, pp.107-117

160. The Hope of Comprehensive Ex­

ploitation of the Lancang River Rests 

with Reform (Chin.). Tian Fang 

♦JWT 1988/No.9, pp.3-4

161. Development Strategies for Po­

verty-Stricken Regions in Developing 

Countries (Chin.). Wang Guoqing 

*NJW 1988/No.lO, pp.60-64

162. Die Refonnen in der Sowjetunion 

und in China - Parallelen, Unter- 

schiede und gonnerhafte Kommenta- 

re Beijings. Weggel, Oskar *C.a. 

Oct/1988, pp.775-780

163. The Strategic Options of the De­

velopment of China’s External Atten­

tive Economy (Chin.). Xia Shen *CJ 

1988/No.9, pp.11-16

164. The Reality and the Developmen­

tal Tendency in China’s Social Pro­

ductive Force (Chin.). Xiong Yingwu 

*JY 1988/NO.9, pp.38-45

165. The Priority of Choices for the 

Development of China’s Industries 

(Chin.). Yang Mu *ZSK 1988/No.6, 

pp.153-162

166. The Two Categories of Leading 

Sectors in the Dual Economy (Chin.). 

Zeng Xinqun; Wang Zhiyuan *ZSK 

1988/No.6, pp.162-170

167. On Gradully Realizing Reform 

Targets in China’s Region and the 

Reform of Transitive Regions 

(Chin.). Zhang Ping *JY 1988/No.9, 

pp.46-50

Budget and Investment

168. On the Distribution of Taxation 

(Chin.). Sun Yun-su *CJ 1988/No.9, 

pp.37-40,10

Enterprises and Management

169. Theory and Practice of Joint- 

Stock Economy. Avdokushin, Y. 

♦FEA 1988/No.6, pp.53-60

170. Private Economy in Mainland 

China: Its Development, Impact, and 

Limitations. Chen Te-sheng *IS 

1988/No.9, pp.78-95

171. A Study of Turning State-Owned 

Enterprises into Stock Companies. 

Gu Peidong; Liu Xirong *SSC 

1988/No.3, pp.25-45

172. The Dilemma of Contract Special­

ized Banks (Chin.). He De-xu *CJ 

1988/No.9, pp.48-50

173. Career and Education Patterns of 

Chinese Managers. Hildebrandt, 

Herbert W.; Liu Jinyun *CBR 

1988/NO.6, pp.36-38

174. The "Wenzhou Model" - Private 

Enterprise in the Regional Economy. 

Kikuchi, Michiki *CNL, Nov.- 

Dec.1988, pp.2-7

175. On the Establishment of Property 

Right in China (Chin.). Liu Shibai 

*JY 1988/No.9, pp.51-54

176. A General Survey of the Resur­

gence of the Private Sector of China’s 

Economy. Ma Jisen *SSC 1988/No.3, 

pp.78-92

177. A New Generation of Business­

men. Tuo Zhen *FEA 1988/No.6, 

pp.82-85

178. The Present Situation of the De­

velopment of Enterprise Group in 

China (Chin.). Wang He *JWT 

1988/NO.9, pp.31-32

179. Reform, Development and the 

Private Economy (Chin.). Wang Yu; 

Hu Jiansheng *JK 1988/No.5, pp.24- 

27,20

180. Establishing the Mechanism for 

the Transition from the Economic 

Responsibility System of the Stok- 

kownership System (Chin.). Xiao Lin- 

sen *JK 1988/No.5, pp.43-45

181. Segregating the Management 

from the Ownersphi at Three Levels 

as One of the Reform Models 

(Chin.). Zhang Dunsheng *JK 

1988/No.5, pp.28-32,42

182. A Preliminary Study of the Eco­

nomic Management Function of Chi­

na’s Government. Zhang Mingshu 

♦SSC 1988/NO.3, pp.47-63

183. Recent Changes of Private Enter­

prises in Yongnian County (Chin.). 

*NJW 1988/No.lO, p.52

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

184. Causes Given for Income Unfair­

ness. Chen Xiao *BR 1988/No.46, 

p.25

185. A Comparative Study of the Mo­

des of Transference of Surplus Labor 

in China’s Countryside. Feng Lanrui; 

Jiang Weiyu *SSC 1988/No.3, pp.64- 

77

186. Making Room in the Rice Bowl. 

Haggard, Joel *CBR 1988/No.6, 

pp.20-25

187. Beschaftigungsproblem und Be- 

schaftigungspolitik in der Volksrepu- 

blik China. Heyn, Eberhard *AAL 

1988/No.4, pp.625-633

188. The Urban Housing Problem in 

China. Lee, Yok-shiu F. *CQ 

Sept.l988/No.ll5, pp.387-407

189. Importance Must Be Attached to 

the Study of Worker’s Right to Choo­

se Their Jobs (Chin.). Lu Wenping 

*JWT 1988/NO.9, pp.13-15

190. Businesswomen - A Product of 

Reform. Lu Yun *BR 1988/No.44, 

pp.17-19

191. New Challenges to Women’s Em­

ployment. Lu Yun *BR 1988/No.44, 

pp.14-16

192. The Managerial Elite. Though 

their skills are sorely needed, many of 

China’s MBA graduates encounter 

frustration and resistance on the job. 

Treacy, Lisa Jacobson *CBR 1988/ 

No.6, pp.38-42

193. The Partial Indexing of Wages as 

an Alternative Compensation Measu­

re (Chin.). Xie Shusan; Chen Bing 

*JK 1988/NO.5, pp.7-14

194. Facts & Figures (A Decade of Re­

form IX): Improved Living Standards 

for Farmers. *BR 1988/No.47, 

pp.25-27

Basic Construction

195. AbriB der Idylle? Altstadtsanie- 

rung in Peking. Peisert, Christoph 

*DNC 1988/NO.6, pp.31-33

Communications

196. ’Controlling from Afar’ Open 

Communications and the Tao-kuang 

Emperor’s Control of Grand Canal- 

Grain Transport Management,1824- 

26. Leonhard, Jane Kate *MAS 

1988/No.4, pp.665-699

197. The Structure Reform of the Chi­

nese Communists’ Transportation 

(Chin.). Yu Feng-chi *SCC 1988/ 

Noll, pp.53-63

Tourism

198. Tibetan Travelogue. Akhmetshin, 

N. *FEA 1988/NO.6, pp.140-146

199. Yunnan Province: A Charming 

Place. Dai Yannian *BR 1988/No.48, 

pp.19-23

200. "Ganz Nah". Chinas Tourismus im 

Jahr des Tourismus. Heiser, Klaus 

♦DNC 1988/No.6, pp.36-38

201. Tips for Tourists: Along the Silk 

Road. *CR 1988/No.ll, p.65

Industry, Energy and Mining

202. The Stratiform Structure of Indu­

stry in Southern Jiangsu: Its History 

(Chin.). Duan Benluo *LY 1988/ 

No.5, pp.98-113

203. The Third Front: Defence Indu­

strialization in the Chinese Interior. 

Naughton, Barry *CQ Sept.1988/ 

No.115, pp.351-386

204. China’s Energy Programme up to 

the Year 2000: Aspiration or Reality? 

(Review article). Thomson, Elspeth 

B. *CQ Sept.1988/No. 115, pp.467-472

205. On Governmental Control of the 

Salt Industry in the Qing Dynasty 

(Chin.). Xiao Guoliang *LY 1988/ 

No.5, pp.64-73



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 875/15 - November/November 1988

Environment

Agriculture

206. A Study on Coordinated Deve­

lopment of Industry and Agriculture 

in China (Chin.). Chen Jiaji *NJW 

1988/No.lO, pp.14-18

207. The Mixed Blessings of Agricul­

tural Reform. Freese, Roseanne 

*CBR 1988/No.6, pp.32-35

208. Comprehensive Solution to Chi­

na’s Agriculture (Chin.). Gao Liang- 

zhi *NJW 1988/No.lO, pp.3-9

209. Periodical Fluctuations in Chinese 

Agriculture and the Relevance to the 

National Economic Development 

Strategy (Chin.). Niu Ruofeng *NJW 

1988/No.lO, pp.9-13

210. Organic Farming in China. Sim 

Qingyuan; Chen Lie *CR 1988/ 

No.ll, pp.32-33,41

211. Adjusting the Grain Production by 

the Help of the Taxations (Chin.). 

Tang Renjian; Others *JY 1988/No.9, 

pp.71-75

212. A Study on Economic Periods in 

Agriculture (Chin.). Yang Xinxue 

*NJW 1988/No.lO, pp.53-59

213. The Privatization of Urban Hou­

sing. Liu Jianjun *BR 1988/No.46, 

pp.14-18

Currency and Commerce

214. The Theoretical Base of Our Price 

Reform (Chin.). Chen Dong-qi *CJ 

1988/NO.9, pp.25-28

215. On the Basic Measures for and 

the State of the Growth of Private 

Enterprises (Chin.). Dong Kexin 

*JWT 1988/No.9, pp.38-40

216. Some Ideas on Foodgrain Price 

Reform (Chin.). Duan Yingbi *NJW 

1988/No.lO, pp.19-23

217. On the Economic Effect of Mone­

tary Inflation (Chin.). Fan Yi-fei *CJ 

1988/No.9, pp.17-20

218. Rural Socialist Commodity Eco­

nomy. Fang Kangyong; Wang Shou- 

peng *FEA 1988/No.6, pp.77-81

219. Sales Promotion Pricing Policy for 

Durable Consumer’s Goods (Chin.). 

Ge Yunying *JK 1988/No.5, pp.50-53

220. Urgently Correcting the Erroneo­

us Expressions in the Currency Circu­

lation Law Formula of Marx’s 

(Chin.). Hu Jichuang *JY 1988/No.9, 

pp.55-59

221. Technology Market. Imamov, E. 

*FEA 1988/NO.6, pp.68-76

222. The Price Mechanism of the Pri­

mary Stage of Socialism (Chin.). Jin 

Jian *SKY 1988/No.3, pp.27-30

223. Probe Into the Theory o China’s 

Monetary Aggregates (Chin.). Li Yan 

*CJ 1988/NO.9, pp.41-42,62

224. Commercialization of Labour, So­

cialization of Property and Develop­

ment of Market Mechanism (Chin.). 

Lin Zili *JY 1988/No.9, pp.3-12

225. Several Theoretical Probelms 

Concerning the Inherent Unity or 

Planning and Market (Chin.). Liu 

Rongcang *JWT 1988/No.9> pp.11-13

226. Shortage of Fund in Rural Area: 

Syndrome and Ways Out (Chin.). Liu 

Wenbao; Zhang Xiansheng *NJW 

1988/No.lO, pp.38-40

227. The Rural Markets of Wenzhou.

Qiu Jian *CR 1988/No.ll, pp.34-41

228. Reflections on the Financial Re­

form (Chin.). Ren Junyin *JK 1988/ 

No.5, pp.21-23,14

229. On the Planned Market Price Sy­

stem of Farm Produce (Chin.). Shi 

Chenglin *JWT 1988/No.9, pp.8-10

230. Fresh Explorations of the Pro­

blems of Value Transformation 

(Chin.). Shi Zaishu *ZSK 1988/No.6, 

pp.177-185

231. Target Patterns of Foodgrain Pri­

ce Reform in Guangdong: Implica­

tions and Suggestions (Chin.). Su 

Xiaohe *NJW 1988/No.lO, pp.28-30

232. The Functional Feature of Finan­

cial Macro-control Mechanics 

(Chin.). Sun Li-dong *CJ 1988/No.9, 

pp.29-33

233. The Foundation of A Proportio­

nate Market (Chin.). Wei Jie; Yue 

Fu-bin *CJ 1988/No.9, pp.51-54

234. Controlling the Quantity of Mo­

ney (Chin.). Wen Qian *JK 1988/ 

No.5, pp. 15-20

235. Some Practical Ideas on the 

Coordination in Monetary and Finan­

cial Policies (Chin.). Wu Shao-xin; Xu 

Wen-qing *CJ 1988/No.9, pp.34-36

236. Seeking for a New Order of Rural 

Commodity Economy (Chin.). Xu 

Qiyao *NJW 1988/No.lO, pp.48-51

237. Reforming Foodgrain Pricing: 

Breakthroughs and Reflections 

(Chin.). Yang Qirong; Others *NJW 

1988/No.lO, pp.24-27

238. Reflections on the Reopening of 

Pawnshops (Chin.). Yao Huogen 

*JWT 1988/NO.9, pp.33-34

239. An Investigation and Reflections 

on the Setting up of the Cooperative 

Foods Management Committee in the 

Town of Xiang Shui (Chin.). Ye Jin- 

gyi; Cao Heping *JK 1988/No.5, 

pp.58-61,57

240. Strategical Reflections in Setting 

Up An International Financial Center 

in China (Chin.). Yu Wenbo *JWT 

1988/NO.9, pp.20-22

241. The Rent and Price of Land in the 

Restructuring of the Uses of Urban 

Land (Chin.). Yu Xiaodong *JK 

1988/NO.5, pp.33-38

242. Hard Debts vs Soft Assets: The 

Primary Dilemma for the Agricultural 

Bank to Solve (Chin.). Zhao Zhongs- 

hi *NJW 1988/No.lO, pp.34-37

243. Is the Inflation A Feasible Deci­

sion for the Macro-economic Policy? 

(Chin.). Zheng Zi-shu *CJ 1988/ 

No.9, pp.21-24

244. Reflections on the Reform of Pri­

ce Subsidies for Foodstuffs (Chin.). 

Zuo Xiantang; Qu Jianke *JK 1988/ 

No.5, pp.54-57

245. Production Cost and Price of 

Foodgrains in Xinzhou Prefecture: 

Impact of Current Pricing System and 

Suggestions for Improvement (Chin.). 

*NJW 1988/No.lO, pp.31-35

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

246. Women and Work in Shenzhen. 

Andors, Phyllis *BCAS 1988/No.3, 

pp.22-41

247. Mainland China’s Technology Ex­

ports. Baark, Erik *IS 1988/No.9, 

pp.96-119

248. Case Studies of Joint Ventures in 

China (IV). Imai, Satoshi *CNL, 

Nov.-Dec.1988, pp.12-21

249. China’s Special Economic Zones: 

The Current Rescue Bid for a Falter­

ing Experiment. Pepper, Suzanne 

*BCAS 1988/NO.3, pp.2-21

250. Japan Imports More Manufactur­

ed Goods from China. Takiguchi, Ta­

ro *CNL, Nov.-Dec.1988, pp.8-11

251. Xiamen (SEZ): Poised for Take­

off. Topper, Henry *CBR 1988/No.6, 

pp.15-17

252. The Current Situation of the Chi­

nese Communists’ Economic and 

Trade Relations with Japan (Chin.). 

Wang Hsiao-jung *SCC 1988/No.ll, 

pp.45-52

253. Shanghai’s Foreign Economic Re­

lations. Wen Tianshen *CR 1988/ 

No.ll, pp.12-13

254. On the 1933 American Loan for 

Cotton and Wheat to China (Chin.). 

Zheng Huixin *LY 1988/No.5, 

pp.128-137

Statistics

255. Modernisation of Statistics. Mo­

lodtsova, L. *FEA 1988/No.6, pp.45- 

52

TAIWAN

256. Taiwan: Die Rekorde purzein. 

Bauerle, Dagmar *OR 1988/No.9, 

pp.15-16

257. Present Status of Taiwan’s Civil 

Aviation enterprise. Chen Yaohuan 

*Taiwan Studies, Beijing, 1988/No.2, 

pp.33-40

258. Foreign Investment and Techno­

logy Transfer in Taiwan: Past Expe­

rience and Future Potential (Conti­

nued). Chi Schive *IFC, Sept.1988, 

pp. 13-20



CHINA aktueU/Official Activities

259. Remembering Taiwan’s president 

Chiang Ching-kuo. Copper, John E. 

♦ATS, May 1988, pp.135-138

260. An American View of "One Coun­

try, Two Systems" (Beijing’s Taiwan 

Policy). Emerson, J. Terry *IS 

1988/NO.9, pp.36-49

261. Experience in Accommodating In­

ternational Tourists and the Potential 

of Outbound Tourists from Taiwan, 

ROC. Eu, Hunter *IFC, Sept.1988, 

pp.1-12

262. The National Consciousness in 

Taiwan’s Literature. Gu Jitang 

♦Taiwan Studies, Beijing, 1988/No.2, 

pp.49-53

263. An Analytical Study on the Ad­

justment of Taiwan’s Mainland Poli­

cies. He Hongjing *Taiwan Studies, 

Beijing, 1988/No.2, pp.17-21, 57

264. The Political Scene in Taiwan af­

ter the Death of Chang Ching-kuo. Li 

Jiaquan *Taiwan Studies, Beijing, 

1988/NO.2, pp.13-17

265. Review on a Year of Change & 

Preview. (Relations between the Chi­

nese mainland and Taiwan). Li Shui- 

wang *BR 1988/No.45, pp.18-23

266. Viewing "Taiwan Consciousness" 

from the Angle of the Social Thought 

and the Culture of Taiwan. Li Yihu 

♦Taiwan Studies, Beijing, 1988/No.2, 

pp.41-49

267. Liu Ao and the Battle Defending 

Taiwan during the China-France War. 

Lin Qiquan *Taiwan Studies, Beijing, 

1988/No.2, pp.69-74

268. The Establishment and Develop­

ment of Xingzhu Science-based Indu­

strial Park in Taiwan. Luo Xiangxi 

♦Taiwan Studies, Beijing, 1988/No.2, 

pp.26-33

269. Kultureller Wandel auf Taiwan. 

Martin, Helmut *DNC 1988/No.6, 

pp.28-30

270.5000-Dollar-Modell.II. Menzel, 

Ulrich *DNC 1988/No.6, pp.24-28

271. The Defense Industries in Taiwan. 

Nolan, Janne E. *Taiwan Studies, 

Beijing, 1988/No.2, pp.75-79

272. On the Specific Characteristics of 

the Feudal Economic Structure of 

Taiwan in early days of the Qing Dy­

nasty. Pan Yundong *Taiwan Studies, 

Beijing, 1988/No.2, pp.62-68

273. Reaching Across the Water. Ai­

ded by incentives from Beijing and 

indirect sanction from Taipei. Silk, 

Mitchell A. *CBR 1988/No.6, pp.10- 

15

274. Chiang Ching-kuo’s Legacy and 

the Future of China. Tang, Peter S.H. 

♦ATS, May 1988, pp.139-142

275. America’s Two-Point Policy and 

the Future of Taiwan. Van Vranken 

Hickey, Dennis *AS 1988/No.8, 

pp.881-896

-876/16-

276. On the Unemployment Problems 

in Taiwan. Wang Jianmin * Taiwan 

Studies, Beijing, 1988/No.2, pp.58-62

277. The Prospects for the Movement 

for Taiwan’s Independence and the 

Relations of the Two Bands of the 

Taiwan Straits in the Postwar Per.. 

Wang Xiaopo *Taiwan Studies, Bei­

jing, 1988/No.2, pp.3-12

278. The Character and the Limita­

tions of Taiwa’s Criminal Law in For­

ce. Ye Feng *Taiwan Studies, Beijing, 

1988/NO.2, pp.53-57

279. The Upgrading of Industry and 

the Importing of Technology in Tai­

wan. Zhang Yida *Taiwan Studies, 

Beijing, 1988/No.2, pp.22-26

280. Brief Introduction of Prominent 

Figures in Taiwan - Yu Kuohua and 

Jiang Weikuo. *Taiwan Studies, Bei­

jing, 1988/NO.2, pp.79-80

HONGKONG AND MACAU

281. Hong Kong’s Role in Communist 

China’s Coastal Economic Develop­

ment Strategy. Liang Yu-ying *IS 

1988/NO.9, pp.120-136

MISCELLANEA

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Akhmetshin, N.: 198

Andors, Phyllis: 246

Avdokushin, Y.: 169

Baark, Erik: 247

Bailey, Paul: 102

Brzoska, Michael: 37

Bauerle, Dagmar: 256

Cao Heping: 239

Cao Xiaofeng: 112

Chakrabarti, Sreemati: 144

Chan, Thomas M.H.: 145

Chang Tai: 38

Chavance, Bernard: 146

Chen Bing: 193

Chen Chuanrui: 95

Chen Dong-qi: 214

Chen Jiaji: 206

Chen Lie: 128

Chen Lie: 210

Chen Te-sheng: 170

Chen Wengui: 72

Chen Xiao: 184

Chen Xingliang: 33

Chen Yaohuan: 257

Chen Yi: 106

Chen, Ellen E.: 54

Chi Schive: 258

Chiu Hung-hui: 140

Copper, John E.: 259

Dai Qi: 17

Dai Yannian: 199

Dolin, A.: 63

Dong Kexin: 215

November/November 1988

Du Shengfeng: 79

Duan Benluo: 202

Duan Yingbi: 216

Duo Fen: 49

Emerson, J. Terry: 260

Eu, Hunter: 261

Fan Yi-fei: 217

Fang Kangyong: 218

Feng Lanrui: 185

Franklin, Richard K.: 64

Freese, Roseanne: 207

Fu Youde: 80

Gao Liangzhi: 208

Ge Yunying: 219

Gilenson, B.: 113

Grobe-Hagel, Karl: 147

Grunfeld, A. Tom: 48

Gu Jitang: 262

Gu Peidong: 171

Guo Chongdao: 14

Guo Chunsheng: 39

Haggard, Joel: 186

Han Nianlong: 7

Hayhoe, Ruth: 65

He De-xu: 172

He Fengshan: 55

He Hongjing: 263

Heiser, Klaus: 200

Herrenkirchen, W. Auer v.: 141

Heyn, Eberhard: 187

Hildebrandt, Herbert W.: 173

Hu Jiansheng: 179

Hu Jichuang: 220

Hu Qili: 114

Hu Sheng: 107

Hu Zhaoheng: 148

Hu Zhusheng: 96

Hua Sheng: 149

Huang Guirong: 108

Imai, Satoshi: 248

Imamov, E.: 221

Israel, John: 66

Jiang Shan: 138

Jiang Weiyu: 185

Jiang Xiaowei: 148

Jin Jian: 222

Jin Zhong: 81

Ke Ling: 115

Kikuchi, Michiki: 174

Lan Yongwei: 40

Lee, Yok-shiu F.: 188

Leonhard, Jane Kate: 196

Li Boqiao: 150

Li Cheng: 137

Li Chung-ling: 67

Li Chunguang: 73

Li Cunshan: 82

Li Cunshan: 83

Li Hu: 93

Li Jiaquan: 264

Li Jingwen: 151

Li Pengcheng: 18

Li Rengui: 152

Li Shaomin: 30

Li Shuiwang: 265






